CHAPTER 296-S. F. No. 761.

(Amending Section 389.03 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the compensation of the county surveyors and their deputies and amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 938.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—compensation of county surveyors.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 938 is amended to read as follows:

Except as hereinafter provided, the compensation of county surveyors or their deputies shall be fixed by the Board of County Commissioners at an amount not in excess of \$15.00 per day while employed in the performance of their respective duties, including the time necessarily spent in traveling to and from the field of their labor, together with all their necessary expenses, payable by the party or parties who employs the surveyor. The survevor shall receive \$2.00 for platting each survey in each section over which his survey extends in the county record book of survey, and fifteen cents per folio for recording and indexing of the surveyor's descriptive field notes; but in no case shall he receive or charge to exceed \$3.00 for platting and recording the plats and records of the survey of any one section, and the surveyor's fees for platting and recording the surveys shall be paid by the county in which the respective lands are situated, and the surveys of the same are kept. Such records shall be public records and open at all reasonable times to inspection by any per-The county board shall, at the expense of the county, proson. vide for the county surveyor all proper and necessary books for keeping such records. Such county record book of survey shall be kept in the office of the register of the deeds of the county, and in event an office for the county surveyor is maintained in the court house then in that event duplicate records shall be kept in the office of the county surveyor.

Approved April 5, 1943.

CHAPTER 297-S. F. No. 827.

(Amending Section 330.06 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to auction sales by unlicensed auctioneers, and amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes for 1927, Section 7327.

SESSION LAWS

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—unlicensed sales.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes for 1927, Section 7327, is amended to read as follows:

If any person shall sell or attempt to sell, either directly or indirectly, or as the agent of a duly licensed auctioneer, any property at auction without being licensed as an auctioneer, as herein provided, he shall be guilty of a misdemeanor; but the provisions of this Chapter shall not extend to sales made by sheriffs, coroners, constables, collectors of taxes or sales of personal property under chattel mortgage or other lien.

Approved April 5, 1943.

CHAPTER 298-S. F. No. 950.

(Amending Section 385.31 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to county orders or warrants; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 869, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 56.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—payment of county orders or warrants—insufficient funds—interest—borrowing money—transfer of funds—counties on cash basis.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 869, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 56, is amended to read as follows:

When any order or warrant drawn on him as treasurer is presented for payment, if there is money in the treasury for that purpose, the county treasurer shall redeem the same, and write across the entire face thereof the word "Redeemed," the date of the redemption, and his official signature. If there is not sufficient funds in the proper accounts to pay such orders they shall be numbered and registered in their order of presentation, and proper endorsement thereof shall be made on such orders and they shall be entitled to payment in like order. Such orders shall bear interest at not to exceed the rate of four per cent per annum from such date of presentment. The treasurer, as soon as there is sufficient money in the treasury, shall appropriate and set apart a sum sufficient for the payment of the orders so presented and registered, and, if entitled to interest, he shall issue to the original holder a notice that interest will cease in 30 days from the date of such notice;